508276686 12/12/2023

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8323875

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DELTA P DESIGN, INC.	11/20/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TRUE VELOCITY IP HOLDINGS, LLC		
Street Address:	1036 NICHOLSON ROAD		
City:	GARLAND		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75042		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11127627

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2083278900

Email: DOCKETING@BURDICKPATENTS.COM

Correspondent Name: BURDICK PATENTS, P.A.

Address Line 1: 2537 W. STATE ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 220

Address Line 4: BOISE, IDAHO 83702

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TRUV437NP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN BURDICK
SIGNATURE:	/Sean Burdick/
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2023

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (Delta P Designs to TVIPH)#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (Delta P Designs to TVIPH)#page2.tif

PATENT 508276686 REEL: 065835 FRAME: 0773

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Inventor Byron S. Petersen, a citizen of the United States residing in Springfield, OR has invented, conceived, and reduced to practice, the inventions listed below ("Inventions"), for which certain patent applications were filed ("Applications"), some of which were granted as U.S. Patents ("Patents"), the Applications and the Patents hereafter collectively referred to as the "Peterson Portfolio" as listed below in Attachment A;

WHEREAS, Delta P Design, Inc., a corporation domiciled in Walterville, OR ("DELTA") acquired all right, title, and interest in the Petersen Portfolio, and in all subject matter disclosed in the Applications and Patents;

WHEREAS, Delta P Design, Inc. ("ASSIGNOR") desires to transfer all right, title, and interest in the Petersen Portfolio to True Velocity IP Holdings, LLC ("ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company domiciled in Garland, TX; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to perfect its ownership rights in the Petersen Portfolio;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of One Dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, throughout the world, in the Petersen Portfolio, including but not limited to, all rights in all subject matter disclosed therein, all rights in all patents and patent applications (whether filed or unfiled) derived therefrom, all rights in all patents and patent applications that claim priority to any patent application of the Petersen Portfolio, and all rights of enforcement arising from any and all of the foregoing, including rights to collect past damages, that have or have been or may hereafter be applied for, granted, or accrued.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, charge, or other encumbrance, has been, or will be, entered into which would conflict with this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned fully understands and agrees to the terms herein and freely executes this ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS at Spring Wold, Of on the date indicated below.

DESIGN, INC.:

State of Oregon

County of LANT

On this Ze as day in the year of 2023, personally appeared Byron S. Petersen, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to within the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the aforementioned instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the aforementioned instrument in free act and deed. In witness whereof, I Sleven Ellich have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public Name

Notary Public Signature:

My commission expires: Mach 7.

DESIGNAL STAMP STEVEN M FLLXDTT NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 1022877

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH ST. 2028

OFFICIAL STAMS STEVEN M ELLIOTT NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 1022677 wission expires march 07, 2028

Page 1 of 2

# <u>ATTACHMENT A</u>

## INVENTIONS - PETERSEN PORTFOLIO

Atty Docket No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
TRUV432NP	14/838,869	8/28/2015	9,702,651	7/11/2017	Firearm Suppressor Insert Retained by Encapsulating Parent Material
TRUV433NP	15/406,505	1/13/2017	9,851,166	12/26/2017	Firearm Suppressor
TRUV434NP	15/904,218	2/23/2018	10,619,963	4/14/2017	Multi-Baffled Firearm Suppressor
TRUV434CIP	16/600,379	10/11/2019	10,890,404	1/12/2021	Multi-Baffled Firearm Suppressor
TRUV434CIP2	17/114,261	12/07/2020	11,428,489	8/30/2022	Multi-Baffled Firearm Suppressor
TRUV435NP	16/199,796	11/26/2018	11,125,523	9/21/2021	3-D Printable Multi-Baffled Fireann Suppressor
TRUV436NP	16/255,471	1/23/2019	10,890,403	1/12/2021	Suppressor With Blowout Panel
TRUV436DIV	17/114,239	12/07/2020	11,326,850	5/10/2022	Suppressor With Blowout Panel
TRUV436DIV2	17/657,720	4/01/2022			Suppressor With Blowout Panel
TRUV437NP	11/127,627	5/12/2005	7,789,008	9/7/2010	Energy Suppressors
TRUV438NP	17/204,820	3/17/2021	11,608,058	3/21/2023	Deflector
TRUV438CON	18/171,219	2/17/2023			Deflector
TRUV438PCT	PCT/US21/73162	12/29/2021			Deflector
TRUV439NP	17/652,661	2/25/2022			Firearm Suppressor with Gas-Actuated Valve
TRUV439PCT	PCT/US23/61292	1/25/2023			Firearm Suppressor with Gas-Actuated Valve
TRUV440NP	17/652,662	2/25/2022			Firearm Muzzle Break with Gas-Actuated Valve
TRUV440PCT	PCT/US23/61298	1/25/2023			Firearm Muzzle Break with Gas-Actuated Valve
	FORI	EIGN PATENT	S AND APPLI	CATIONS	
TRUV434CA (Canada)	2997705	3/07/2018	CA2997705	6/02/2020	Multi-Baffled Firearm Suppressor
TRUV434EP (EPO)	18161158.3	3/12/2018	EP3385658	8/03/2022	Multi-Baffled Firearm Suppressor
TRUV434AU (Australia)	2018201693	3/08/2018			Multi-Baffled Firearm Suppressor



Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 065835 FRAME: 0775